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Appendix E: Cost Appendix 

 
Introduction 
This memorandum documents development of the Micro-Computer Aided Cost Estimating System (MCACES) 2nd Generation (MII) 
cost estimate for the Rahway River Basin, New Jersey Feasibility Study.  
 
Estimating Guidance 
The estimate was prepared in accordance with the following USACE guidance documents: 
• ER 1110-2-1302, Civil Works Cost Engineering. 
• ER 1110-2-1150, Engineering Design for Civil Works Projects 
• ER 1110-1-1300, Cost Engineering Policy and General Requirements 
 
General Approach 
A task-based cost estimate was prepared for each alternative reflecting the full scope of work necessary to complete the work. Task-
based estimating assumes a construction method, equipment types, labor classifications, and material pricing appropriate for the 
scope of work, site properties, and level of design detail. The cost estimate includes costs which a prudent, well-equipped, and 
experienced contractor would reasonably prepare for a competitive bid with multiple contractors. Costs included in the estimate were 
determined as accurately as possible, in as much detail as can be assumed, and based on the best information available in the 
feasibility designs. Unknowns due to the level of design were estimated under reasonable assumptions and documented within the 
estimate narrative: lump sum allowances were not used to address such unknowns. 
 
Estimate Classification 
The estimate is considered a class 4 estimate per USACE ER 1110-2-1302. 
 
Effective Pricing Level 
The estimate is considered a 2025 price level. Escalation to the midpoint of construction will eventually be included in the TPCS. 

Software 
The construction cost estimate was prepared in Micro-Computer Aided Cost Estimating System (MCACES) 2nd Generation (MII) 
version 4.4.4 
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Cost Book 
The cost estimate utilizes the 2024 MII Cost Book with adjustments to localize and escalate costs to the effective price level. It is 
understood that the cost book represents generic, national average costs and is not appropriate as the entire basis for a cost 
estimate. Some perspectives on cost book use: 

• Cost book CSI Tasks were modified when appropriate, including crews, production rates, or material costs. These 
modifications are noted at the CSI Task and Project Item level. 

• The cost book is often a helpful source for crews or production rates during development of user-generated (USR) CSI 
Tasks. Use of cost book data will be noted at the CSI Task and Project Item level. 

• Significant portions of site civil construction (earthwork, concrete, foundation stabilization) is estimated via USR CSI Tasks 
and other work estimated via modified cost book items. This is the general anticipated approach; details are documented in 
the MII notes and later in this memo. 

 

Direct Cost Basis 
Labor Rates 
Sources of labor rates are as follows: 
1. Davis-Bacon Act (DBA) Rates obtained 14 July 2025 via sam.gov, wage determination number NJ20250052, dated 6 June 2025 

for heavy construction. It is noted that DBA Rates for individual classifications may not be up-to-date even in a recently released 
wage determination. This was assessed; nearly all labor classifications have been updated within the year preceding publication 
of this estimate and the wage determination was considered a suitable source. Those labor rates not recently updated were 
escalated to 2025 per EM 1110-2-1304. The labor codes for each rate are described in the MII labor tab. 

2. SCA Rates obtained 14 July 2025 via sam.gov, 2015-4211 Revision 30 dated 22 April 2025. Taxable fringe benefits for SCA rates 
are assumed equal to 30% of the base wage 

if fringe rates. 
 
Labor rates are burdened with appropriate payroll, tax, and insurance rates for the State of New Jersey and the type of work 
performed. Per diem and travel are not anticipated to be required. 
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Equipment Rates 
The estimate utilizes the 2024 MII Region 1 equipment library. Fuel rates were updated for the central Atlantic area per the US 
Energy Information Administration (EIA, https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel) at the time of estimate preparation (Gas 
$3.178/gal, Off-Road Diesel $3.552/gal, and On-Road Diesel $3.936/gal). Off-road diesel rates were modified based on the New 
Jersey gas tax of $0.384/gallon. Cost-of-money (COM) is the current Federal funds rate published at 
https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/prompt- payment/rates.html. 
 
Material Costs 
Material costs have several sources: 

• Quotes from suppliers are used for concrete, forms, and sheet piling. These quotes were obtained in 2024 for other flood 
control projects of similar scope and size. They are considered suitable for the feasibility study estimate. 

• The Cost Book was used for most other material costs. These prices were adjusted to New Jersey per the area cost factor of 
1.23 indicated in EM 1110-2-1304. This factor is applied via direct cost adjustment markup in MII. 

• Historical material prices were used very little except for concrete rebar which was assumed to be $1.70/lb per recent 
industry experience. 

All material price sources are noted in the MII notes. User pricing is entered at the CSI Task level and cost overrides are not 
used. 

Acquisition Strategy 
The cost estimate assumes Design-Bid-Build procurement with at least four competent bidders. The prime contractor is assumed to be 
a large earthwork/general contractor with subcontractors for other disciplines, for example: 

• Concrete subcontractor for spillway construction 
• Pile driving subcontractor for sheet pile cofferdam installation and jet grout column installation 
• Steel construction subcontractor for the steel truss bridge 
• Landscaping subcontractor for clearing and grubbing and planting 

 

Markups 
The following sections describe the estimate markups. 

http://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel)
http://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/prompt-
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Direct Cost Markups 

• Overtime: The overtime markup assumes five 10-hour days per week (+16.67% labor percentage and -33.33 equipment 
FCCM adjustment). 

• Productivity: A productivity markup of 83% is applied to all items in the estimate which represents an approximate 50-
minutes of productivity for every hour. This markup is considered construction convention and not indicative of weather, 
mechanical, or other delays. 

• Sales Tax: Sales tax of 6.63% per Essex County, New Jersey. 
• Escalation: There were some historical material costs which required a direct cost adjustment to bring costs to the effective 

price level. This was calculated per EM 1110-2- 1304 and documented in the notes. 

Prime Contractor Markups 
• Jobsite Office Overhead (JOOH): JOOH is an itemized calculation under the Prime Contractor in the Contractor tab. Cost is 

based on the anticipated General Requirements of the project, including, for example, project management and site office 
staff, office operations, vehicles, security, and some staging activities. The estimate assumes the Contractor will establish 
project offices onsite for both the Contractor and government supervision. Cost for both offices, including installation, 
removal, rental costs, and utilities will be included in the JOOH calculation. 

• Small Tools: Small Tools will be calculated as 2.5% of prime labor costs. 
• Home Office Overhead (HOOH): HOOH is 8% to cover costs of operating the Prime Contractors home office facilities, 

staff, and ongoing operations. 
• Profit: Profit is 9.1% and was calculated per the profit-weighted guidelines (PWG) tool in MII. 
• Bond: Bond is 2%. 

Subcontractor Markups 
• JOOH: Subcontractor JOOH is assumed included in the Prime calculated JOOH except for the small tools markup of 2.5%. 
• HOOH: Subcontractor HOOH is 8%. 
• Profit: Subcontractor profit will be a running percentage similar to that calculated to the prime. 
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Project Markups 
Escalation and contingency are not included in the cost estimate. These will eventually be included in the Total Project Cost 
Summary (TPCS) developed for the Tentatively Selected Plan (TSP). 

• Escalation: Escalation from the effective price level to the midpoint of construction will be included in TPCS. 
• Contingency: Contingency was calculated by Abbreviated Risk Analysis (ARA) and will be included in the TPCS. 

 

Quantities 
Quantities were calculated in CAD, by spreadsheet, or with on-screen software. All takeoffs are provided in the cost estimate 
package. Quantities were part of the quality control (QC) review. 
 
 
 

 

 



Appendix E: Cost Appendix 

 
Table E1: Alternative 2: Upstream Detention MII High Level Overview
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Table E2: Alternative 3: Combination Plan MII High Level Overview 
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Table E3: Alternative 4: Nonstructural 10 Year Plan MII High Level Overview 
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Table E4: Alternative 4: Nonstructural 100 Year Plan MII High Level Overview 
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